
From: Christine Massey 
Sent: June 28, 2021 7:01 PM 
To: Iannicca, Nando <nando.iannicca@peelregion.ca>; Groves, Annette <annette.groves@caledon.ca>; 
Bonnie Crombie <bonnie.crombie@mississauga.ca>; Parrish, Carolyn <carolyn.parrish@mississauga.ca>; 
Fonseca, Chris <chris.fonseca@mississauga.ca>; Dipika Damerla <dipika.damerla@mississauga.ca>; 
Carlson, George <george.carlson@mississauga.ca>; Gurpreet Dhillon <gurpreet.dhillon@brampton.ca>; 

 Innis, Jennifer <jennifer.innis@caledon.ca>; Downey, Johanna 
<johanna.downey@caledon.ca>; Kovac, John <john.kovac@mississauga.ca>; Ras, Karen 
<karen.ras@mississauga.ca>; Medeiros, Martin <martin.medeiros@brampton.ca>; Mahoney, Matt 
<matt.mahoney@mississauga.ca>; Palleschi, Michael <michael.palleschi@brampton.ca>; Iannicca, 
Nando <nando.iannicca@mississauga.ca>; Saito, Pat <pat.saito@mississauga.ca>; Pat Fortini 
<pat.fortini@brampton.ca>; Patrick Brown <patrick.brown@brampton.ca>; Paul Vicente 
<paul.vicente@brampton.ca>; Starr, Ron <ron.starr@mississauga.ca>; Rowena Santos 
<rowena.santos@brampton.ca>; Stephen Dasko <stephen.dasko@mississauga.ca>; McFadden, Sue 
<sue.mcfadden@mississauga.ca>; Mayor Allan Thompson <mayor@caledon.ca>; doug.whillans 
<doug.whillans@brampton.ca>; Bowman, Jeff - Councillor <jeff.bowman@brampton.ca>; 
charmaine.williams@brampton.ca; harkirat.singh@brampton.ca; gurpeet.dhillon 
<gurpeet.dhillon@brampton.ca>; 22div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca; 
21div.communitystation@peelpolice.ca; Enforcement <enforcement@brampton.ca>; ZZG-RegionalClerk 
<zzg-regionalclerk@peelregion.ca>; Lockyer, Kathryn <kathryn.lockyer@peelregion.ca>; 
dvassiliadis@peterborough.ca; kakapo@peterborough.ca; Dean Pappas <dpappas@peterborough.ca>; 
gbaldwin@peterborough.ca; kriel@peterborough.ca; dtherrien@peterborough.ca; 
lparnell@peterborough.ca; kzippel@peterborough.ca; hclarke@peterborough.ca; 
councillor_ainslie@toronto.ca; councillor_holyday@toronto.ca; councillor_grimes@toronto.ca; 
Councillor Perks <councillor_perks@toronto.ca>; councillor_nunziata@toronto.ca; 
councillor_pasternak@toronto.ca; Anthony Perruzza <councillor_perruzza@toronto.ca>; 
councillor_colle8@toronto.ca; councillor_bailao@toronto.ca; councillor_cressy@toronto.ca; 
councillor_layton@toronto.ca; councillor_matlow@toronto.ca; councillor_wongtam@toronto.ca; 
councillor_fletcher@toronto.ca; councillor_robinson@toronto.ca; councillor_minnan-
wong@toronto.ca; councillor_carroll@toronto.ca; councillor_bradford@toronto.ca; 
councillor_crawford@toronto.ca; councillor_thompson@toronto.ca; 
councillor_karygiannis@toronto.ca; councillor_lai@toronto.ca; councillor_mckelvie@toronto.ca; Mayor 
Bryan Paterson <mayor@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Gary Oosterhof 
<goosterhof@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Simon Chapelle <schapelle@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Lisa Osanic <losanic@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Wayne Hill <whill@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Bridget Doherty <bdoherty@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Robert Kiley <rkiley@cityofkingston.ca>; 
Councillor Mary Rita Holland <mrholland@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Jeff McLaren 
<jmclaren@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Jim Neill <jneill@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Peter Stroud 
<pstroud@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor Rob Hutchison <rhutchison@cityofkingston.ca>; Councillor 
Ryan Boehme <RNBoehme@cityofkingston.ca>; Bryson, Peter <Peter.Bryson@brampton.ca>; 
clerk@toronto.ca; City Clerks Office <City.ClerksOffice@brampton.ca>; Rima <RBerns-McGown-
QP@ndp.on.ca>; Prime Minister/Premier ministre <pm@pm.gc.ca>; Eileen de Villa 
<Eileen.deVilla@toronto.ca>; Loh, Lawrence <lawrence.loh@peelregion.ca>; Christopher Mackie 
<Christopher.Mackie@mlhu.on.ca>; Wajid Ahmed <wahmed@wechu.org>; Moore, Kieran 
<kieran.moore@kflaph.ca>; Rosana Salvaterra <rsalvaterra@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Premier of 
Ontario | Première ministre de l’Ontario <premier@ontario.ca>; sgilbert@peterborough.ca; 
Preston.Smith@usask.ca; ceo@saskhealthauthority.ca; executive@saskhealthauthority.ca; 
susan.shaw@saskhealthauthority.ca; news@saskhealthauthority.ca 
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Cc: clerks@peterborough.ca; public.info@mississauga.ca 
Subject: Portugal FOIA Court Case Confirming Covid Statistical Fraud & Zero Proof of "The Virus" 
 

CAUTION: EXTERNAL MAIL. DO NOT CLICK ON LINKS OR OPEN ATTACHMENTS YOU DO NOT TRUST. 

  

To: Justin Trudeau, Doug Ford, Kieran Moore, Bonnie Crombie, Patrick Brown, John Tory, and other men 
and women who serve as Mayors, Councillors, Medical Officers and anyone else involved in "COVID-19" 
fear-mongering, enforcement/harassment/bullying and/or injections (for which you are personally 
liable under common law): 
 
 
I require and request that this communication be added to the agendas for the next meetings of your 
respective bodies. 

Be advised of the following (yellow highlighting is my emphasis): 
 
June 28, 2021 
 
"FRAUD OF UNPRECEDENTED PROPORTIONS"--  
Lisbon Court Confirms Citizen's Petition That Portugal's Covid Deaths Stats Were FABRICATED:  
Only 152 Died "Of Covid" Not 17,000 
Those Were Only PCR Tests. Bear In Mind John Magufuli Got Positive SARS Cov 2 PCR "Tests" From Fruit  
 
by Celia Farber  
https://celiafarber.substack.com/p/fraud-of-unprecedented-proportions 
 

Breaking News From Portugal: A “Citizen’s Petition” has compelled health authorities to reveal autopsy 
details of deaths attributed to “Covid-19” between Jan 2020 and April 2021. Now a Lisbon court has 
confirmed (details to be clarified as we learn more) that only 152 died of what is considered true 
“Covid”—not the claimed 17,000.  

The court document, in Portuguese, is on the website: of Andre Dias, PhD in Lung Disease Modeling, 
with background in epidemiology and Medical Statistics.  
 
The court ruling in Portuguese is here [AND ATTACHED TO THIS EMAIL] and an English translation is in 
the works, via collages at Freedom Travel Alliance. The translation will be posted here as soon as it is 
ready.  

On Dr. Dias website, this text appears above the court document, likely his words: 

Via Google Translate: 

“Judgment PDF 
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Since March 2020, 152 people have died of covid in Portugal, formally indicated by the Ministry of 
Health and confirmed by a court. 

All the “others” died from everything else that kills and only had a useless positive PCR test! 

The data are from SICO, the only death certificate system in Portugal. The reference to “under the 
tutelage of the MJ is spurious, all are issued under the tutelage of the MJ, which is the only institution 
that issues them. 

We live in a fraud of unprecedented dimensions. 

In response to a popular action, a court summons was required for the ministry to respond, desperate 
not to denounce the fraud. 

All those responsible for handling data from “cases” and “deaths” can, thereafter, only be tried for the 
crime if there is any dignity remaining in the rule of law.” 

Dias bio, translated: 

My name is André Dias. I have a Ph.D. in Lung Disease Modeling from the University of Tromso, Norway, 
home of the WHO Reference Partner Norwegian Center for Telemedicine. I developed the experimental 
work at the Institute of Medical Statistics and Epidemiology of the Technical University of Munich in 
collaboration with Helmoholtz Zentrum Munich, one of the most prestigious institutions in the world in 
the field of research in epidemiology. 

Note: I have made contact with Dr. Dias and there will be more on this developing, very important story. 

 

POSTSCRIPT: Remember John Magufuli, Never Forget. What did he find out about PCR “Covid Tests” and 
how did he die?  

 

Exclusive Interview With Dr. André Dias, At Center Of  
Portugal FOIA Court Case Confirming Covid Statistical Fraud:  
"They Replied To All: "We Have Nothing" "  
Fraud Laid Bare: The Emperor Has No Clothes; The EU Has Full Totalitarian Reign 

 

Earlier today, I published this news bulletin about the Lisbon Court conceding there was no evidence 
that claimed mass “Covid” deaths in Portugal were “from Covid,” and the real number was only 152 as 
compared to over 17,000.  

I follow up now with an exclusive interview with Dr. Andrès Dias, at the heart of the case, who answered 
questions by email from Portugal. I have boldfaced a few sections for emphasis.  
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Celia Farber: What is your involvement in this case, and how did you get involved? 

André Dias: I supported the petition - equivalent to a Freedom of Information Request, but one that 
ended up in court - with epidemiological and statistical queries. I was the first one to publish the 
outcome of the court decision. The people that submitted the petition and paid the court fee wish to 
remain anonymous. 

Farber: Is it accurate that a Lisbon court has agreed that the health ministry fabricated causes of death? 
That the citizen's petition forced the hand of the health ministry and then the court agreed the petition 
was accurate—What is the status of the case now? 

Dias: The court has agreed that 2 of the questions:  

"How many people have died as consequence of covid?”  

“How many of those had the cause of death certified by an autopsy?" were correctly answered and 
thus constitute legally binding piece[s] of information. 

The current status is that the media has played word games on the answer given by the health ministry, 
that the number is just a subset of deaths.  The ministry has, meanwhile, filed a counter claim that 
those citizens have no right to ask for such information, trying to shut them down. The petitioners are 
now working on a follow up request demanding all details of all deaths - anonymized. 

Farber: Is this a big story in Portugal? 

Dias: No, the media completely ignored the outcome of the court decision and instead came with a 
narrative of a "fourth wave" in Lisbon, that lead to the imposition of a de facto border around the 
capital region, with people only allowed to travel out on weekends if they hold a "green passport," that 
is, a certificate of vaccination. The green passport is an EU initiative "to allow easy travel across 
countries", that the Portugese government imposed internally - thus destroying the country by imposing 
an internal border - and are now talking of using it to even enter food shops. The only references to the 
court document were from “fact checkers” stating it was false, without a single piece of new 
information, just stating that a court document and official data were false. 

I focused on the 152 deaths, but the court also formalized that the ministry has no data or references 
about the existence of the virus, danger, causes of disease, if vaccines are safe… The petition had 
many more questions asking for scientific evidence of all those crucial questions and they replied to 
all: "We have nothing." That in itself would be more than enough for courts to dismiss all the 
restrictions as unconstitutional, but not a single actor in place of power has tried to question the 
government further. 

Farber: What do you see happening next and speak to what the significance of this is, if you would. 

Dias: Nothing will happen. Media in Portugal has full grip on the narrative. 80 to 90% people believe 
their narrative blindly. They believe that Lisbon is under a deluge of Covid, while at the same time the 
death rate is at its lowest since records [became] electronic. The government recommends people 
attending weddings to do rapid tests; the same day media stated tests were mandatory—the 
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government changed the law next day to make them mandatory. Law [states] masks outdoors 
voluntary, media repeats they are mandatory. 90% of people wear them everywhere, including to the 
beaches. 

As the media completely ignored the court decision, the government and health ministry will continue 
to pretend there are 17 000 deaths by Covid. 

—Celia Farber 

Postscript: 

Dr. Dias then emailed:  

I have published further details of what my understanding of the court decision: 
https://andre-dias.net/os-152/ 

 

Perguntas e respostas 05/06/20 - André Dias 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=K4SF1SQLc40&feature=emb_logo 

Note: I invite and encourage people to quote from this interview; Please source it to “The Truth Barrier,” 
address: celiafarber.substack.com. Thank you! 

by Celia Farber  
https://celiafarber.substack.com/p/exclusive-interview-with-dr-andre 
 
 
Christine Massey M.Sc. 
Peterborough, ON 
FOI responses from 74 institutions (including Public Health Agency of Canada, Health Canada, the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, U.S. National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases) in 
20 countries/jurisdictions show that the world's health/science institutions have NO RECORD of "SARS-
COV-2" purification, by anyone, anywhere, ever, thus no record of any scientific study or sequencing of 
the particles alleged to be "the COVID-19 virus", and thus zero proof that a "COVID-19 virus" is the cause 
of any illness or death: 
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-
record-of-sars-cov-2-isolation-purification/ 
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